

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

Case No. 15-cv-20782-MARTINEZ/GOODMAN

DENNIS MONTGOMERY,

Plaintiff,

v.

JAMES RISEN et al.,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR SANCTIONS**

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

Sanford L. Bohrer

Sandy.Bohrer@hklaw.com

Brian W. Toth

Brian.Toth@hklaw.com

701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 3300

Miami, Florida 33131

Tel: (305) 374-8500

Fax: (305) 789-7799

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP

Laura R. Handman (admitted *pro hac vice*)

laurahandman@dwt.com

Micah J. Ratner (admitted *pro hac vice*)

micahratner@dwt.com

1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 800

Washington, D.C. 20006

Tel.: (202) 973-4200

Fax: (202) 973-4499

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Montgomery Spoliated the Software Whether He Gave It to the FBI, as He First Swore in His Deposition, or Lacks Access and Did Not Give It to the FBI, as He Belatedly Swore in His Declaration	2
1. Montgomery’s Own Complaint Alleges the Software Existed	2
2. Montgomery Had a Duty to Preserve His Software, and His Claim He Lacks Possession or Control Is Waived, Estopped, and Implausible	3
3. The Software Is “Highly Relevant” and “Critical”	7
4. Montgomery’s Conduct Shows Repeated and Continued Bad Faith.....	7
B. Montgomery Failed to Comply with Three Courts Order in Bad Faith	9
C. Montgomery Does Not Rebut that, If the Court Finds Bad Faith Spoliation or Violation of Court Orders, the Court Should Dismiss	10
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Baloco v. Drummond Co.</i> , 767 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2015 WL 5144964 (U.S. Nov. 2, 2015).....	3, 4
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. Meridien BIAO Bank Tanzania Ltd.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	6
<i>Burnes v. Pemco Aeroplex, Inc.</i> , 291 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Complaint of Boston Boat III, L.L.C.</i> , 2015 WL 5156561 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 2, 2015)	2, 8
<i>Coquina Invs. v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 760 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Flury v. Daimler Chrysler Corp.</i> , 427 F.3d 939 (11th Cir. 2005).	8, 9
<i>Gonzalez v. Business Representation International Inc.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 644 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	9
<i>Henderson v. Zurn Indus., Inc.</i> , 131 F.R.D. 560 (S.D. Ind. 1990).....	3
<i>Managed Care Solutions, Inc. v. Essent Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 1317 (S.D. Fla. 2010)	6
<i>McGhee v. Sanilac Cnty.</i> , 934 F.2d 89 (6th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Multi-Tech Sys. v. Dialpad.com, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 34624004 (D. Minn. Aug. 28, 2001)	10
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	4
<i>Searock v. Stripling</i> , 736 F.2d 650 (11th Cir. 1984)	5, 6
<i>Selectica, Inc. v. Novatus, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1125051 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 12, 2015)	5

Silhan v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
236 F. Supp. 2d 1303 (N.D. Fla. 2002).....6

Thermoset Corp. v. Bldg. Materials Corp. of Am.,
2014 WL 6473232 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 18, 2014).....6, 10

Ward v. AMS Servicing, LLC,
606 F. App'x 506 (11th Cir. 2015)4

Woods v. Cook Cnty.,
2014 WL 7261277 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 19, 2014).....3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 115

Fed. R. Civ. P. 34.....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 3710

Other Authorities

8B Charles A. Wright, *et al.*, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 2210 (3d ed. 2010).....3

18B Charles A. Wright, *et al.*, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 4477 (2d ed.
2002)4
